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Sub-Engineers.

1| Bubn Jogesh Chandra Sen .. | Bengal.
“Rai Sahib Madhu Suan Chattarji = ... | . Ditto, -
Babu Hari Madhab Bhaduri s | Ditto.

| 8ub-Deputy Colicelor in charge of the
Revenye Division, Orissa Canals,

1| Bia'bu,Braja4Sundar Mardaraj wee | Orissa.

lqur_bnm AT ¥ELA HELD AT BARHAMPUR IN SHAmMABAD DISTRICT,

© 214, Swami VIDYANAND ealias ‘BISHVA BHARAN -
PRASHAD: Are Government aware—

(@) that the District Magistrate went to the melg held last month at Barhampur in the Shahabad District personally with the Superintendent of Police followed by the sub-inspector of police, one deputy collector and one Babu Sarju Prashad Sinha, 38 memwber of the aman sabha, to ask the voluntzers to remove their camp from the mely -

(b) that on their refusal to remove the camp, on the ground .
that they had got permission to piteh their camp from one of the co-sharers of the land, the elepbant of Baby Sarju P’rashad Sinha ‘.- Was ran round the camp with a view to terrorizing the
- ‘Volunteers; . : T :

(c) that all their things including foodestuff were taken away
- from the camp y the order of the District Magistrate and the Volunteers wera loft starving for the whole day ; '

(d) that the volunteers remained perfectly non-violent even after _-thq_ events mentiored above; - :

- (€) that thers was great'excitement among the masses and hat & serious breach of peace was averted by the voluuteers'who ceeded in “’°if_yins__t.£e people ; . . A


(f) that the telegrams which had been sent by the volunteers $o Mahatma Gandhi and the President of the All-India Congress Comimittee were withheld at Patna ; ) o

- (g) that the District Magistrate and.the Sﬁperintendent of of Police were accompanied by armed police ? |

(k) Will the Government be pleased to state under what law the above-mentioned acts were committed by the District Magistrate and what aoction Government propose to take in the matter ? ’

215. Swami VIDYANAND alias BISHVA BHARAN
PRASHAD : (a) Are the Government aware that & local Hindi weekly paper has published in its issue of 9th March an article headed “ Berkampur ka mela’, “Swayam Sevakopar Atyachar ™
containing some allegations about thé District Magistrate of Shahabad ? ' :

. (b) If so, will the Government be pleased to state whether any, and if so, what steps hive been taken to ascertain the facts regarding the said allegations ? = o

If no steps have been taken, will Government be pleased to state why no steps bave beentaken? . . .

Mr. E. L. L. HAMMOND : , 214. (a) and (5) Some persons -

who called themselves non-co-operation: volunteers| agsembled - in..
" the fair in large numbers and brought. with them a sham‘ana .
which they intended _to pitch on the plot of land near a tank in the villagé. This, however, was already occupied by the hut of the medical officer in charge of the mela, and the proprietora of the land were unwilling to allotany other site for the shainiana.
On the night of the 22nd, however, the shamiana Wis secretly ‘erected just east of this plot. . A - complaint - was made to the District Officer by the landlords that this had been done against their wishes and that these persons were trespassing. Inquiries as to the correctness of this statement were mafle and the .volunteers were told to remove the shamiana. This they declined to do and in the afternoon the propgletors.pulle 8 an(
with the assistance of some of their servants. No mention is made in the reports of the use of any elephant. The District- Magistrate and the Sulp'erinten%ent 'tOf revent any. breach of the peace and ilitary police to prevent any. orea .
B B afinc i P"‘k?n | bopthe thana. As the volunteers still

the shamiana was ta) | A , 80
declined to leave the plot, they were ejected from the land, No

-ynore force was used than was necessary and no one was hurt,.

2 ‘ ' 20 L.C.

d down the shamiana

Police were . present with a small =
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)", ite) The trespansers were informed that any property re-
- ./méved with the shamiana could be reclaimed by them on applica-
", vition to the thana.

o | - . ‘
.- " {d) T appears probable that the display of force prevented rany further disturbance of the public peace at the mela,

I'I '(eg The District Maéistrate reported that the publicin the ‘mela

id not appear to he taking much interest in the pro-
éeedinge. - ,

" (f) Certain objectionable telegrams were witbheld at Patna,

. (9) 1t hasalready been stated that armed police were present
40 preserve the public peace. s :

. .z {(B) The answers already ‘given show that the District
... Magistrate, the Superintendent of Police and their subordinates
. :only took such.actionas was necessary to safeguard loyal citizens
{n'the enjoyment of their undoubted rights, They were prepared to entertain any complaints of aggrieved persons. No such com-
“;plaints were received. Government do not consider any further
+vaction to be necessary. They approve of the action taken by the

- District Magistrate to €jeot the trespassers,

_ Bwami VIDYANAND ‘olias BISHVA . BHARAN
PRASHAD :Will the Government be Pleased to state whether
#the land in question was the property of any particular zamindar or the joint property of many proprietors ? .

Mr.E. L. L. HAMMOND : My recollection of the report is that 2 or 8 of the -co-sharers came to the District Magistrate and
. asked for his assistance. :

o, Bwami VIDYANAND ' glias BISHVA BHARAN
: PRASHAD : Will the Government be Pleased to state Whether
.+ "+ 'all the proprietors approached the District Magistrate or-only some of them ?

4. Mr. B L L HAMMOND: That information I camnoh
, ‘8ve at present, ' e
"o Bwami - VIDYANAND gfige BISHVA BHARAN
. PRASHAD* Isit not a fact that the volunteers refused to
. fiomove the camp on the ground that they had permission from g:.vome of the co-proprietors p o : '
My E L LHAMMOND ¢ That has not been stated at all:


QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS. 1785
[25th March 1923}

Besbu DEVAKI PRASHAD SINHA: I wanft to know whose reports are mentioned in this answer, whether they are pohce reports, District Magistrate’s reports or any other persons reports ?

Mr. E L. L. HAMMOND :+ There are several reporis.
Both tge District Magistrate and the*Superintendent of Police reporte

Babu DEVAKI PRASHAD SINHA: Has thers been any prosecution of the trespassers for having pitched their. shamiana ?

Mt E. L. L. HAMMOND After the tre'apa,ssers were «ejected presumably the proprietors thought that no further achon
“Was necessary.

Babu DEVAKI PRASHAD SINHA : Were they proseout-
éd by Government ?

My, E:L.L. HAMMOND: oN. - .

_ Babu DEVAKI PRASHAD SINHA : D1d Government aftor theHrecelpt of the notice of these -questions ascertain from the local authorities whether the report about the use of elephants_ )

was correct or not L

Mr. E. L. L. HAMMOND : We had very full repms Yy
“Government thought that they had ample mformatnon m t.heu-
possession. T
.~ Babu DEVAKI PRASHAD SINHA Did that . report eontain a g‘thmg contradmtmg the report eonta.med in the Press about elephants being used
7 Mr,B.L.L HAMMOND I said in my answer that there was nothing said in the report about elephants.
" Bipu DEVAKI PEASHAD SINHA : On what suthority
,do Government say that elephants were not used ?
Mr. E.- L. L. HAMMOND: Where do Government say

. thaﬁ élophants were not used ?
.-Babu PEVAKI PRASHAD SINHA : The answer is that ‘no wention is made- in the report of the use of any. - elephants
. and Mr. Hammond hes said that no inquiry was ‘made.

Mr. E. L. L. HAMMOND : ’I‘he hou’ble member is not answenng my simple questlon. AP
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# The Hon’ble the PRESIDENT : I suppose the hon’ble ‘meémber has now discovered how much easiér it is to put than “to answer questions. : - .

 Mr.BE.L L HAMMOND : The hon’ble member ‘asked a
~ question and T asked one back, which he is unable to answer.

The Hon’ble the PRESIDENT : The hon’ble member will

. bear me out when I say that I have felt justified in giving this

Gouncil considerable latitude in putting supplementary questions

_ ifor eliciting relevant: information. At the same time they must

~ mot and cannot be used for obtaining irrelevant information.
- T hope the hon’ble member will now ask some other question.

7:: .Babu DEVAKI PRASHAD SINHA : I only wanted to ‘know whether Government after the receipt of motice of this

- question have ascertained from any other source that the informa-

‘tion about the use of elephants was not correct.

. . Mr.E. L L HAMMOND : No, because the information we have consisted of very full reports sent by the District
- Magistrate, the Superintendent of Police and the Commissioner.
. These gave us & very full and adequate representation of whast
~occurred, much better representation than we can get from the
_questions put by the hon’ble member. S '

_ Babu DEVAKI PRASHAD SINHA: In the reports

there s no mention of elephants, and in the notice which

~was gsent by the hon’ble member there. was something mentioned

_about the use of elephants. Why did not Governmeat take the

_trouble to ascertain the facts from the local authorities on this

_ particular question which was not answerzd by the reports sent

“by thelocal authorities? -~ ' A

Mr, E. L. L. HAMMOND : The question is: Are Govern-

. ment aware that on their refusal to removethe camp, on the

" ground that they had got permission to-pitch -their camp from one of the co-sharers of -the land, the elephant of Babu Sarju*
+:Prashad Sinha was run round the camp with a view. to terroriz-
~ing the volunteers ? The answer is, we had a very full report, v:and 1 may add we regard this part of the question as ridiculous.

b Mr. M. YUNTUS : Did the Government take the number of urs.of the land into consideration ? _

HAMMOND: 1 have already said no to that.


number ?,

_ The Hon’ble the PRESIDENT : Mr. dammond said oo

_than one, but the exact number he could not give, :

“Mr. M. YONUS: Oan the Government roughly state the Mr. E. L. L. HAMMOND: No. , :
Mr. M. YUNUS: How many proprietors approached the

District Magistrate ? L S S

- Mr. B.L.L. HAMMOND: 1. have already lsaid, to my

‘belief, there were two or three. Government did not'think that this was a question of land dispute or batwara.

Babi SHIVA SHANKAR JHA : May 1 know whether the

_answer to -question (¢) is in order ? I mean to say that the
.answer is not at all an answer to the question. B

The Hon’ble the PRESIDENT : What is wrong with the answer ? '

. Babu SHIVA SHANKAR JHA: The hon’ble member asked whether all their things including food-stuff were taken away from the camp by the order of the District Magistrate and the volunteers were left starving for the whole day. The answer should -have been yes or no, but instead of that we find :
the trespassers were informed that any property removed with the shaméana could be reclaimed by them on application to the thana. This is neither admission nor denial. T

=i+ The Hon'ble the PRESIDENT: The hon’ble member, who is a very experienced ‘member of the bar, must know that it is very difficult for the witness to give a very definite answer, but 1 think the answer, as provided by the Government certainly covers the question, although it might not be very comprehen-

_give. Icannotrule that this is an irrelevant answer- -

. .Babu SHIVA SHANKAR JHA : The question seeks. ';foﬁ answer but we do not geb.any answer. . - .
ke Hou'ble the PRESIDENT : If the iuformation, which

" "the. hon’ble member " seeks with regaid to question (¢), is not " found in the answer, he is entitled to put. supplamentary questions and, if they are relevant, I shall allow them. -

. . Baba SHIVA SHANKAR JHA : Were the. articles of the non-Go-operator ‘volunteers i.nolliding food-stuff. removed al with the shamiana by the police ? along

»
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f. B. L. L. HAMMOND T have said that" the shaimana
-Was iaken away along with other property. There may have
. .been food-stuffs along with the other property, I do not know,
-‘but if there were, the food-stuffs were at the thana at the dis-~
“posal of the alleged hungry volunteers.

Bahu DEVAKI PRASHAD SINHA : Were the proper-restored to the legal owners ? : .

'ble the PRESIDENT : The restoration rested with The answer is that they were asked to apply to the

% Mr. B. L L. HAMMOND : They were told {hat. they had
* . only to'go to the thana and they would get back the shamiana and anything else that was theirs, J udging from the question, if
. -they were starving they hiad only to go and ask for the food, but;
‘Whether they did ask or not, I do not knaw. =
.~ Babu DEVAKT PRASHAD SINHA: My question vwas
:Whether they got back the property that was taken.to the thana,
17 'The Hon’ble the PRESIDENT : Tunderstand Mr, Hammong gl:)es not know. They were asked to make an application to the thana, . o . » | :
o, Mr. M. YUNUS: Were these removed in spite of the faot that the volunteers were prepared to remove them themselves ?
.0, Mr. E. L. L. HAMMOND:: Our information is to the contra.ry ; they declined to remove them, =~ =~ , R
‘o Mr. M. YUNUS: - Does the Government consider this to be
- .80 answer to the question ? S ‘ L
_* The Hon’ble the PRESIDEN Tz That s for me to judge.
If the hon’ble member thinks that the answer is not what it
-_ onght to be, he ought to appeal to me.and I will givé a ruling,

o Mr. M. YUNUS: The question is that the volunteers

- Yemained perfectly non-violent even aftor the events mentioned above. The answer is : it appears probable that the display of T8 prevented any further disturbance of .the publie Peéce at. the mela. T donot ses how this is an answer to the question.
The Hon'ble. the PRESIDENT : What the Governmens
1o that they were non-violent as'thay were afraid of force

-
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. Mr, M. YUNUS: But that is'not what the answer says.
I was only submitting whether it is a.fact that they remained perfectly non-violent ‘even after the events .mentioned in the previous questions.

The Hon’ble the PRESIDENT: I was *only ‘t‘rying- to interpret. : o
Mr. M. YONUS: The answer does require an interpreter.

The Hon’ble the PRESIDENT : I take it that Government n;e?n that they remained non-violent owing to the dmplay of force.

~ Babu RAJIVARANJAN PRASHAD SINHA: Ma.y
“know what that display of force refers to? - .

Mr. B. L. L, HAMMOND: It will be found in the answer to
{a) and (5). The District Magistrate and the Superintendent : of .
Police were present with a small force of military police.

Babu RAJIVARANJAN PRASHAD SINHA: I undor-
‘stood that the shamiana and other things were removed by the landlords with the assistance of their servants. Am I to “understand that the military police also helped in the remova.l_
of the skamiéana ?

The Hon'ble the PRESIDENT: What I understand
Government to mean is that they were present there, and fheu-
presence in force acted as a- check on the other people.. .- :

Mr. M. YONUS: Will the Government be pleased to state whether the [statement of facts contened in the queshon is correct ?

" Mr. E. L.T.. HAMMOND : No, they are quite incorrect. -

Mr. M. YUNUS: Will the Government be pleased to etate
-the number of such telegrams ? |

M:. E. L. L. HAMMOND: - Two.

“Mr. M. YUNUS: And the purport of them ? -

Mr. E. L L. HAMMOND:. Whena telegram is consldered

‘to_be_ objectionable, it can hardly ‘sérve a usefﬁl purpose by pubhshmg it in this Qouncil. ‘

'916. Mr. E, L. L. HAMMOND: (a) and (3). GOVernmenf,
~do not’ propose t0 take any further action in the matter,

‘Swami = VIDYANAND _ alias BISHVA BHARAN

*pRASHAD: Will the Gofornmeént be pleased-to state Wwhether they tried to ascertain the facts of the particular article in that particular paper or not ? : S

- The Hon’ble the PRESIDENT: That is quite clear.
When Government say that they do not propose to take any

_ further action, that shows that they-are aware of that article.

-« Babu DEVAKI PRASHAD SINHA : I find that thereis

-Bo answer to question (5). = - . ‘ S '

- #::-The Hon’ble- the. PRESIDENT: I suppose Government
+ ook (a) and (b) together and intended to say that they did not think it was a matter requiring action at their hands. o
.. Babu DEVAKI PRASHAD SIN HA : Will the Government
‘be:pleased to state by what process of reasoning they arrived at that conolusion P o : : -

%+ The Hon'hle the PRESIDENT: [ rule this question as out

= of order as a * process of reasoning ’ cannot he put in supplemen-
.tary questions, S . o o

v Babu DEVAKI PRASHAD SINHA: Did they reject the information contained in this Paper as prima facie 'ab_surci]‘ P
- "Mr. E.L L HAMMOND: Governmsnt are nof in a position to belieye all the information contained in newspapers.

DISPOSAL OF ALLO1 MEN’I‘S MADE BY THE LABOUR CORPS ﬁEN.

. 216. Rev. E, H. WHITLEY - (a) Are Government aware that 2 sum of about Rs. 11,000 of family allotments, sent by’ labour corps men for their families in ‘Chota Nagpur, has heen Teturned to the office of the Chief Auditor, Non-Military Pay,
Karachi P o |

(5) Will Government be pleased to state .wh'ether efforts
- Were made to convey information to the allottees, of the moneys
_ -awaiting their call in the local treaguries P . = :

: (¢) Do Government propose to take any ‘si:eps.- in the

o Mr, B.L. L. HAMMOND : (@) and (b). Governmenf haye

B0 information on the subjeot, » L

1 -Je) Barly steps will be taken to expedite the settlement of all final payments, it the hon’ble member "will give a list of the labonrersl concerned and the necessary particulars. |

oy, E. H. WHITLEY : With regard to "(o) Government will: tale early steps. My question is, do the

